

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW B. BERRY

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

TODD B. TATELMAN

Deputy General Counsel

BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE

Associate General Counsel

ANDY T. WANG

Assistant General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

U.S. House of Representatives

5140 O'Neill House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

Matthew.Berry@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The authority to regulate the firearms industry rests with Congress, not the courts, and Congress has decided that firearms manufacturers generally should not be held liable for third parties' criminal actions	4
A. Litigants attempt to use the courts to regulate the firearms industry	6
B. Congress responds by passing the Protection Act to, among other things, preserve its legislative authority to make policy decisions regarding firearms regulation.....	9
II. The decision below usurped Congress's legislative power and, if affirmed, would allow a foreign government to use courts to impose firearms regulations that Congress has declined to adopt.....	11
A. If affirmed, the decision below would gut the Protection Act	12
B. The Mexican government is attempting to dragoon courts into imposing regulations upon the firearms industry that Congress, so far, has declined to adopt.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022).....	11
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	8
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	14
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. CV 990153198S, 1999 WL 1241909 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 1999).....	6-7
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	17
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	13-16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Brady Handgun Violence Protection Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536	5
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	4-5
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	5
§ 101, 100 Stat. 449-50	5
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	5
§ 102, 82 Stat. 1220	5
§ 102, 82 Stat. 1221-23	5
§ 102, 82 Stat. 1224	5
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236	4
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act	
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(5)	10, 12, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(8)	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 7902(a)	2, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)	2, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	3, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796	5
§ 110102(a), 108 Stat. 1996-97	5, 21
§ 110103(a), 108 Stat. 1998-99	5, 21
§ 110105(2), 108 Stat. 2000	5, 21
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 8, 116th Cong. (2019).....	23
H.R. 8, 117th Cong. (2021).....	23
H.R. 437, 113th Cong. (2013).....	22
H.R. 698, 118th Cong. (2023).....	22
H.R. 715, 118th Cong. (2023).....	23
H.R. 1008, 117th Cong. (2021).....	23
H.R. 1022, 110th Cong. (2007).....	22
H.R. 1296, 116th Cong. (2019).....	22
H.R. 1312, 109th Cong. (2005).....	22
H.R. 1808, 117th Cong. (2021).....	22
H.R. 2038, 108th Cong. (2003).....	22
H.R. 3831, 108th Cong. (2004).....	22
H.R. 4269, 114th Cong. (2015).....	22
H.R. 5087, 115th Cong. (2018).....	22
H. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005)	6, 8-10, 16-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 118th Cong. (2023), https://perma.cc/DK3P-55K6	1
S. 25, 118th Cong. (2023)	22
S. 42, 116th Cong. (2019)	23
S. 66, 116th Cong. (2019)	22
S. 150, 113th Cong. (2013)	22
S. 494, 118th Cong. (2023)	23
S. 529, 117th Cong. (2021)	23
S. 620, 109th Cong. (2005)	22
S. 736, 117th Cong. (2021)	22
S. 1431, 108th Cong. (2003).....	22
S. 2095, 115th Cong. (2017)	22
S. 2109, 108th Cong. (2004)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abené Clayton, <i>Kamala Harris Talks Assault-Weapons Ban and Tax Relief in Pennsylvania Stop</i> , Guardian (Sept. 13, 2024, 8:31 PM), https://perma.cc/64YC-DJBZ	22
Ed Pilkington, <i>Hillary Clinton Calls for Renewed Assault Weapons Ban: They're a 'Weapon of War,'</i> Guardian (June 13, 2016, 9:02 AM), https://perma.cc/WB7H-Y9SU	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fred Musante, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 1999), https://www.nytimes.com/1999/01/31/nyregion/after-tobacco-handgun-lawsuits.html	7
<i>History of gun-control legislation</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 22, 2012, 9:17 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/history-of-gun-control-legislation/2012/12/22/80c8d624-4ad3-11e2-9a42-d1ce6d0ed278_story.html	4
Matt Viser & Mike DeBonis, <i>Biden’s Long Quest on the Assault Weapons Ban</i> , Wash. Post (June 4, 2022, 8:00 AM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/06/04/biden-assault-weapons-ban/...	22
Ron Elving, <i>The U.S. Once Had A Ban On Assault Weapons — Why Did It Expire?</i> , NPR (Aug. 13, 2019, 1:06 PM), https://perma.cc/JU9H-VHT8	22
